# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6642830

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 051016/0255

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/05/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NHANCE, INC.
Street Address:	124 12TH AVENUE SOUTH
City:	NASHVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37203
Name:	HARRIS RESEARCH, INC.
Street Address:	124 12TH AVENUE SOUTH
City:	NASHVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37203

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8097575
Patent Number:	7879406
Patent Number:	7887625
Patent Number:	9259671
Patent Number:	9267227
Patent Number:	7404224
Patent Number:	8267607
Patent Number:	7503940
Patent Number:	7795200
Patent Number:	6298577
Patent Number:	6266892
Patent Number:	6905553
Patent Number:	7271140
Patent Number:	10124623
Patent Number:	5244468

**PATENT** 

506596026 REEL: 055846 FRAME: 0219

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5593091
Patent Number:	5624465
Patent Number:	5718729
Patent Number:	6102972
Patent Number:	7059541
Application Number:	13621788
Application Number:	13621746
Application Number:	13193107
Application Number:	62292785
Application Number:	15448412
Application Number:	15428011

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-862-2208

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON
Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LASALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26241-15-RFS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Belfor - Second Lien Patent Release Agreement [Executed] Releases RF 051016-0255#page1.tif source=Belfor - Second Lien Patent Release Agreement [Executed] Releases RF 051016-0255#page2.tif source=Belfor - Second Lien Patent Release Agreement [Executed] Releases RF 051016-0255#page3.tif source=Belfor - Second Lien Patent Release Agreement [Executed] Releases RF 051016-0255#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 5, 2021

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated October 31, 2019, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 051016, Frame 0255 on November 15, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), NHANCE, Inc., a Delaware corporation and HARRIS RESEARCH, INC., a Utah corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), created in favor of WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), a continuing security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested and Agent has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Agent hereby irrevocably and forever (i) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to each Patent and application listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and all Proceeds of, revenues from, and accounts and general intangibles arising out of, the foregoing; and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors any right, title and interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral. This Release of Patent Security Agreement is made by the Agent without representation, covenant or warranty, express or implied, at law or in equity, and without recourse to the Agent, in any event or in any contingency.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor or each Grantor's agent to record this Release of Patent Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Annmarie Warren

Title: Banking Officer

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Patent Registrations**

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
Harris Research, Inc.	Composition and Method for Cleaning and Neutralizing a Surface	8,097,575	January 17, 2012
Harris Research, Inc.	Sealer Composition	7,879,406	February 1, 2011
Harris Research, Inc.	Sealer Composition	7,887,625	February 15, 2011
Harris Research, Inc.	Apparatus, System, and Method for Defoaming A Waste Tank	9,259,671	February 16, 2016
Harris Research, Inc.	Odor Removal Treatment	9,267,227	2/23/2016
Harris Research, Inc.	Method for Removing Stains from Textiles	7,404,224	July 29, 2008
Harris Research, Inc.	Surface working apparatus	8,267,607	September 18, 2012
Harris Research, Inc.	Method and System for Spot-Dyeing Textiles	7,503,940	March 17, 2009
Harris Research, Inc.	Textile Cleaning Composition and Method of Use	7,795,200	September 14, 2010
Harris Research, Inc.	Device for Enhancing Removal of Liquid From Fabric (Product is Powerhead)	6,298,577	October 9, 2001
Harris Research, Inc.	Device for Enhancing Removal of Liquid From Fabric (Product is Powerhead)	6,266,892	July 31, 2001
Harris Research, Inc.	Device for Removing Residues from Surfaces and a Method for Accomplishing the Same	6,905,553	June 14, 2005
Harris Research, Inc.	Composition for Removing Stains from Textiles	7,271,140	September 18, 2007
Harris Research, Inc.	Flexible translucent color matching apparatus	10,124,623	November 13, 2018
Harris Research, Inc.	Urea Containing Internally-Carbonated Non-Detergent Cleaning Composition and Method of Use	5,244,468	September 14, 1993
Harris Research, Inc.	Dual Solution Application System	5,593,091	January 14, 1997
Harris Research, Inc.	Internally Carbonating Cleaning Composition and Method of Use	5,624,465	April 29, 1997
Harris Research, Inc.	Composition and Method of Use for an Internally-Carbonating Non-Surfactant Cleaning Composition	5,718,729	February 17, 1998

Harris Research, Inc.	Method for the Removal of Rust Stains From Fabric Fibers	6,102,972	August 15, 2000
Harris Research, Inc.	Fluid Mixing Block	7,059,541	June 13, 2006
NHANCE, Inc.	Flexible translucent color matching apparatus	10124623	November 13, 2018
NHANCE, Inc.	Composition and method for cleaning and neutralizing a surface	8097575	January 17, 2012
NHANCE, Inc.	Sealer Composition	7879406	February 1, 2011

# **Patent Applications**

Company	Description/Title	Application No.	File Date
Harris Research, Inc.	Truck Mounted Cleaning System	13/621,788	September 17, 2012
Harris Research, Inc.	Vacuum Pathway In A Rotary Head Cleaner	13/621,746	September 17, 2012
Harris Research, Inc.	Rotary Head Cleaner	13/193,107	August 28, 2011
Harris Research, Inc.	Dual Mode Vehicle Mounted Cleaning System	62/292,785	February 8, 2017
Harris Research, Inc.	Stain and Odor Treatment	15/448,412	March 2, 2017
Harris Research, Inc.	Dual mode vehicle mounted cleaning system	15/428,011	February 8, 2017

**RECORDED: 04/06/2021**